•  was or is engaged in business or transactions for which the assets remaining with it constituted unreasonably small capital; or

 •  intended to incur or incurred, or believed or believes that it would incur, debts beyond its ability to pay such debts as they mature; and

 •  in each case, intended to receive or received less than reasonably equivalent value or fair consideration therefor,

USE OF PROCEEDS

   PifCo intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include the financing of the
purchase of oil product imports and the repayment of existing trade-related debt and inter-company loans. PifCo may also lend some portion of
the net proceeds to Petrobras, which Petrobras would use for general corporate purposes and to finance its planned capital expenditures.

S-19

CAPITALIZATION

PifCo

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo as of September 30, 2008, excluding accrued interest, and as
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes. There have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of PifCo since
September 30, 2008.

S-20

  As of September 30, 2008
   As Adjusted for this
  Actual   Offering
  (In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
Short-term debt:

Short-term debt   — —
Current portion of long-term debt   202,550   202,550
Notes payable—related parties   22,147,302 22,147,302

Total   22,349,852 22,349,852

Long-term debt:
Total long-term debt (less current portion)   5,876,396 7,376,396

Stockholder’s Equity:
Capital stock(1)   300,050 300,050
Additional paid in capital   266,394 266,394
Accumulated deficit   (578,905)  (578,905)
Other comprehensive income (loss)   (11,729) (11,729)

Total stockholder’s equity   (24,190) (24,190)

Total capitalization   28,202,058 29,702,058

(1)  Comprising 300,050,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.

Petrobras

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras as of September 30, 2008, excluding accrued interest, and
as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes. Petrobras has incurred additional indebtedness since September 30, 2008. See “Recent
Developments” for a description of such indebtedness.

S-21

  As of September 30, 2008
   As Adjusted for
  Actual   this Offering
  (In millions of U.S. Dollars)
Short-term debt:

Short-term debt   1,913 1,913
Current portion of long-term debt   2,201 2,201
Current portion of project financings   1,747   1,747
Current portion of capital lease obligations   217 217

Total   6,078 6,078

Long-term debt:
Foreign currency denominated   10,531 12,031
Local currency denominated   4,631 4,631

Total long-term debt   15,162   16,662

Total long-term debt (less current portion)   12,961
Project financings   5,388 5,388
Capital lease obligations   349 349

Minority interest   1,807   1,807
Shareholders’ equity(1)(2)   74,599 74,599

Total capitalization   101,182 102,682

(1)  Comprising (a) 5,073,347,344 shares of common stock and (b) 3,700,729,396 shares of preferred stock, in each case with no par value
and in each case which have been authorized and issued. These figures give effect to a two-for-one stock split that occurred on April 25,
2008.

(2)  Shareholders’ equity includes an unrecognized loss in the amount of U.S.$2,289 million related to “Postretirement benefit reserves
adjustments net of tax — pension cost and health care.”

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The following description of the terms of the notes supplements and modifies the description of the general terms and provisions of debt